reduction to revenue accordingly. Should our customers� annual volume vary significantly from our estimates, a revision to revenue for
volume discounts would be required. During 2005, our total volume discounts were $26.9 million. Our wholesale cartage operations
and our retail segment recognize revenue after services have been completed. The following table illustrates volume discounts as a
percentage of wholesale segment revenues for 2005, 2004 and 2003 (in millions, except percents):

2005 2004 2003

Wholesale segment revenues $ 1,124.2 $ 999.2 $ 923.1
Total volume discounts 26.9 19.9 18.5
Volume discounts as a percentage of wholesale
segment revenues 2.4% 2.0% 2.0%

Based on our results for the fiscal year ended December 30, 2005, a 25 basis point deviation from our estimates of volume discounts
would have resulted in an increase or decrease in revenues of approximately $2.8 million. The following analysis demonstrates the
potential effect that a 25 basis point deviation from our estimates would have had on our consolidated financial results and is not
intended to provide an estimated range of exposure or expected deviation (in millions, except per share data):

-25
Basis Points

Management�s
2005 Estimate

+25
Basis Points

Total volume discounts $ 24.2 $ 26.9 $ 29.8
Income from operations 95.8 93.1 90.2
Net income 52.6 50.9 49.2
Diluted earnings per share $ 1.38 $ 1.34 $ 1.29

• Recognition of Cost of Purchased Transportation and Services

Both our wholesale and retail segments estimate the cost of purchased transportation and services and accrue an amount on a load by
load basis in a manner that is consistent with revenue recognition. In addition, our retail segment may earn discounts to the cost of
purchased transportation and services that are primarily based on the annual volume of loads transported over major railroads. We
estimate our annual volume throughout the year and record a reduction to cost of purchased transportation accordingly. Should our
annual volume vary significantly from our estimates, a revision to the cost of purchased transportation would be required. Total

[…]

discounts earned for 2005 were $11.4 million. The following table illustrates volume discounts earned as a percentage of retail
segment cost of purchased transportation and services for 2005, 2004 and 2003 (in millions, except percents):

2005 2004 2003

Retail segment cost of purchased transportation and
services $ 778.2 $ 814.8 $ 751.2
Total volume discounts earned 11.4 9.6 11.5
Volume discounts as a percentage of retail segment cost
of purchased transportation and services 1.5% 1.2% 1.5%

Based on our results for the fiscal year ended December 30, 2005, a 25 basis point deviation from our estimates would have resulted in
an increase or decrease in expense of approximately $1.9 million. The following analysis demonstrates the potential effect that a 25

Edgar Filing: PACER INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 70

basis point deviation

38

Edgar Filing: PACER INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 71

Table of Contents

from our estimates would have had on our consolidated financial results and is not intended to provide an estimated range of exposure
or expected deviation (in millions, except per share data):

-25
Basis Points

Management�s
2005 Estimate

+25
Basis Points

Total volume discounts earned $ 9.7 $ 11.4 $ 13.6
Income from operations 91.4 93.1 95.3
Net income 49.9 50.9 52.3
Diluted earnings per share $ 1.31 $ 1.34 $ 1.37

• Allowance for Doubtful Accounts

We maintain allowances for doubtful accounts for estimated losses resulting from the inability of our customers to make required
payments. Estimates are used in determining this allowance based on our historical collection experience, current trends, credit policy
and a percentage of our accounts receivable by aging category. If the financial condition of our customers were to deteriorate, resulting
in an impairment of their ability to make payments, additional allowances could be required. The following table illustrates the
allowance for doubtful accounts as a percentage of accounts receivable for 2005, 2004 and 2003 (in millions, except percents):

[…]

Income Tax Expense.  Income tax expense increased $4.3 million in 2005 compared to 2004 due to higher pre-tax income in 2005, combined
with a higher effective tax rate of 40.0% for 2005 compared to 38.6% for 2004. The effective tax rate for 2004 was lower than the rate for 2005
due to a state tax rate study reducing the rate for 2004.

Net Income.  Net income increased $3.7 million from $47.2 million in 2004 to $50.9 million in 2005 reflecting the higher income from
operations (up $6.6 million) as discussed above, combined with reduced interest costs (down $1.4 million) associated with the lower level of
outstanding debt during 2005, partially offset by higher income tax expense (up $4.3 million) related to a higher pre-tax income and a higher
effective tax rate in 2005. Excluding the $11.3 million pre-tax charge ($6.8 million after-tax) for the write-off of Stacktrain computer software,
net income for 2005 would have been $57.7 million. See the table below for a reconciliation of as reported results to adjusted results.

Reconciliation of GAAP Financial Results to Adjusted Financial Results

For the Fiscal Year Ended December 30, 2005 (in millions, except share and per share amounts)

(Unaudited)

Item
GAAP
Results Adjustments

Adjusted
Results

Income from operations $ 93.1 $ 11.3   1/ $ 104.4
Interest expense, net 8.2 - 8.2

Income before income taxes 84.9 11.3 96.2
Income taxes 34.0 4.5   2/ 38.5

Net income $ 50.9 $ 6.8 $ 57.7

Diluted earnings per share $ 1.34 $ 0.18 $ 1.52

Edgar Filing: PACER INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 84

Weighted average shares outstanding . 38,042,454 38,042,454 38,042,454

1/ Write-off of costs related to the development of Stacktrain computer software.

2/ Income tax effect of the write-off at the effective rate.

46

Edgar Filing: PACER INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 85

Table of Contents

Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2004 Compared to Fiscal Year Ended December 26, 2003

The following table sets forth our historical financial data for the fiscal years ended December 31, 2004 and December 26, 2003.

Financial Data Comparison by Reportable Segment

Fiscal Years Ended December 31, 2004, and December 26, 2003

(in millions)

2004 2003 Change % Change

Revenues
Wholesale $ 999.2 $ 923.1 $ 76.1 8.2%
Retail 930.4 872.3 58.1 6.7
Inter-segment elimination (121.5) (126.8) 5.3 (4.2)

Total 1,808.1 1,668.6 139.5 8.4

Cost of purchased transportation and services
Wholesale 719.8 669.3 50.5 7.5
Retail 814.8 751.2 63.6 8.5
Inter-segment elimination (121.5) (126.8) 5.3 (4.2)

Total 1,413.1 1,293.7 119.4 9.2

Direct operating expenses
Wholesale 110.7 106.9 3.8 3.6
Retail - - - -

Total 110.7 106.9 3.8 3.6

Selling, general & administrative expenses
Wholesale 65.8 63.5 2.3 3.6
Retail 106.4 103.9 2.5 2.4
Corporate 18.4 13.5 4.9 36.3

Total 190.6 180.9 9.7 5.4

Depreciation and amortization
Wholesale 3.8 4.0 (0.2) (5.0)
Retail 3.4 3.9 (0.5) (12.8)

Total 7.2 7.9 (0.7) (8.9)

Income from operations
Wholesale 99.1 79.4 19.7 24.8
Retail 5.8 13.3 (7.5) (56.4)
Corporate (18.4) (13.5) (4.9) 36.3

Total 86.5 79.2 7.3 9.2

Edgar Filing: PACER INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 86

Interest expense, net 9.6 18.0 (8.4) (46.7)
Loss on extinguishment of debt - 12.1 (12.1) (100.0)
Income tax expense 29.7 17.8 11.9 66.9

Net income $ 47.2 $ 31.3 $ 15.9 50.8%

Revenues.  Revenues increased $139.5 million, or 8.4%, for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2004 compared to the fiscal year ended
December 26, 2003. Revenues in our retail segment increased $58.1 million reflecting increases in our truck services, international and truck
brokerage businesses. This was partially offset by year-over-year revenue decreases in our warehousing and distribution and rail brokerage units.
The truck services year-over-year increase in revenues of 25.3% was due primarily to the addition of two new agents and also an increase in the
amount of freight brokered due to high demand for transportation. Our international unit�s revenues increased 21.2% due primarily to increased